# FILED

11/09/2020

Bowen Greenwood CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT STATE OF MONTANA Case Number: DA 19-0731

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

Cause No. DA 19-0731

STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

TRAVIS MICHAEL STAKER,

**Defendant and Appellant.** 

### **REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

On Appeal from the Montana Eighteenth Judicial District Court The Honorable Rienne McElyea, District Judge, Presiding

#### **APPEARANCES:**

MARK J. LUEBECK Angel, Coil & Bartlett 125 W. Mendenhall, Suite 201 Bozeman, Montana 59715 406.586.1926 mluebeck@angelcoilbartlett.com

Attorney for Defendant and Appellant TIMOTHY C. FOX Montana Attorney General MARDELL PLOYHAR Assistant Attorney General 215 N. Sanders P.O. Box 201401 Helena, MT 59620-1401

Continued on Next Page

MONTANA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS Colin M. Stephens, President Smith & Stephens, P.C. 315 W. Pine Missoula, MT 59802

Attorney for Amicus Curiae MTACDL MARTIN D. LAMBERT Gallatin County Attorney BJORN E. BOYER Deputy County Attorney 1709 W. College Bozeman MT 59715

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellee

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
ARGUMENT1
I. The State Violated Mr. Staker's Right to Privacy Under Article II, Sections 10 and 11 of the Montana Constitution Requiring Suppression of All of the Evidence
II. This Case Must be Decided Under Article II, Sections 10 and 11 of the Montana Constitution11
III. Judicial Review Serves an Invaluable Function and Will Not Hinder Effective Law Enforcement19
IV. The Defenses of Entrapment and Outrageous Government Conduct are Not Substitutes for Article II, Sections 10 and 11 of the Montana Constitution23
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE25

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# <u>Cases</u>

Carpenter v. United States, U.S, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)24
City of Billings v. Whalen, 242 Mont. 293, 790 P.2d 471 (1990)17
Hoffa v. United States, 385 U.S. 293 (1966)11-15
Johnson v. United States, 333 U.S. 10 (1948)
Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967)
Lewis v. United States, 385 U.S. 206 (1966)11-14
Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n, 489 U.S. 602 (1989)
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2010 MT 214, 357 Mont. 495, 241 P.3d 1045passim
<i>State v. Bullock</i> , 272 Mont. 361, 901 P.2d 61 (1995)16-17
<i>State v. Elison</i> , 2000 MT 288, 302 Mont. 228, 14 P.3d 45616
<i>State v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 2012 MT 300, 291 P.3d 1106, 367 Mont. 38521-22

<i>State v. Goetz</i> , 2008 MT 296, 345 Mont. 421, 191 P.3d 489passim
State v. Hanley, 186 Mont. 410, 608 P.2d 104 (1980)15
<i>State v. Hardaway,</i> 2001 MT 252, 307 Mont. 139, 36 P.3d 90016-17, 21
<i>State v. Hubbel</i> , 286 Mont. 200, 951 P.2d 971 (1997),16
<i>State v. Leighty</i> , 179 Mont. 366, 588 P.2d 526 (1978)passim
<i>State v. Long</i> , 216 Mont. 65, 700 P.2d 153 (1985)4
<i>State v. McLees,</i> 2000 MT 6, 298 Mont. 15, 994 P.2d 68321
<i>State v. Pastos</i> , 269 Mont. 43, 887 P.2d 199 (1994)16
<i>State v. Sawyer</i> , 174 Mont. 512, 571 P.2d 1131 (1977)4, 17
<i>State v. Sierra</i> , 214 Mont. 472, 692 P.2d 1273 (1985)16-17
<i>State v. Solis</i> , 214 Mont. 310, 693 P.2d 518 (1984)17
State v. Stewart, 2012 MT 317, 367 Mont. 503, 291 P.3d 11871-2, 12, 16-17
<i>State v. Wolfe</i> , 2020 MT 260, Mont, P.3dpassim

# Constitutional Provisions

Mont. Const. art. II, § 10	passim
Mont. Const. art. II, § 11	passim
U.S. Const. amend. IV	passim
